

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : DBR.21/2017

Complainant/ Appellant : Shri P. Bezbaruah

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro), Guwahati-1

Date of hearing : 24.10.2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

24.10.17

The petitioner Shri P. Bezbaruah as well as the public authority to be represented by the SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner (M) – both are absent.

From perusal of the records it is seen that the petitioner Shri P. Bezbaruah vide his RTI petition dated 3.1.17 submitted before the SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M). It is also seen from the case records that the SPIO sent a written submission dated 15.9.17, wherein it is mentioned that the Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Land Records Branch of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) furnished the information to the petitioner vide letter memo no. KRC(M)-105/201633-34 dated 29.5.2017. The first appeal petition dated 6.2.17 was also disposed of by the Deputy Commissioner as first appellate authority, Kamrup (M) district vide an order dated 01.7.17 directing the Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Land Records Branch, Kamrup (M) to provide the sought for information within 15 days. In the absence of both the parties it could not be ascertained today whether the sought for information was actually furnished and received.

The Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Land Records Branch of Deputy Commissioner's, Kamrup (M) office is directed to furnish copy of his letter dated 29.5.2017 mentioned above to this Commission for perusal within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The petitioner is also directed to intimate the Registry of this Commission whether he has received any information from the Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Land Records Branch, Kamrup (M) district, and if so, whether he is satisfied, and if not, "why".

Fix 1.00 PM on 23.11.17 for review of the position, after which next hearing will be fixed, if necessary.

Sd/-(H. S. Das) Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DBR.21/2017/

Dtd. 24.10.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The Addl. Deputy Commissioner & SPIO, Land Record Branch of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M), Panbazar, Guwahati-1 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri P. Bezbaruah, B.R. Path, PO & Dist. Dibrugarh, Assam, PIN- 786 001 for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission